### ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Resolution No. LDC-21-06-11 June 14, 2021

#### AUTHORIZING FUNDS THROUGH THE ST LAWRENCE RIVER VALLEY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY'S COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency Local Development Corporation (the "SLCIDA-LDC") was formed by the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency to relieve and reduce unemployment, to promote and to provide for additional and maximum employment, to better and maintain job opportunities, to instruct or train individuals to improve or to develop their capabilities for jobs, to carry on scientific research for the purpose of aiding the community of St. Lawrence County, New York by attracting industry to the community and by encouraging the development of, or retention of, an industry in the community, and to lessen the burdens of government and to act in the public interest, thus performing an essential governmental function, and

**WHEREAS**, the SLCIDA-LDC entered in an Agreement with the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency (the "RVRDA"), and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Section II (1) NYPA Allocation Agreement, "...nothing herein shall cause the (Corporation) to undertake any act or participate in any portion of the Allocation Program unless approved by the (Corporation)." and

**WHEREAS,** on June 9, 2021, the RVRDA adopted Resolution No. RVR-21-06-08 and RVR-21-06-09, "Authorizing Funds through the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency's Community Development and Environmental Improvement Program", copies of which are attached to this resolution,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency Local Development Corporation, having exercised its own due diligence in the matter, authorizes the allocation of St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency funds, as outlined in RVRDA Resolutions No. RVR-20-09-10 and RVR-21-06-09, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency Local Development Corporation authorizes the creation, execution and/or delivery of any and all documents and/or budget accounts that may be required to effectuate the transaction contemplated by this resolution.

Move:	Blevins			
Second:	Hall			
VOTE	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Blevins	Х			
Hall	Х			
LaBaff	Х			
McMahon				Х
Morrill	Х			
Reagen	Х			
Staples	Х			

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared this copy of this Resolution with the original record in this office, and that the same is a correct transcript thereof and of the whole of said original record.

/s/

Lori Sibley June 14, 2021

# ST. LAWRENCE RIVER VALLEY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY Resolution No. RVR-21-06-08 June 9, 2021

#### AUTHORIZING FUNDS THROUGH THE ST LAWRENCE RIVER VALLEY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY'S COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency, in support of projects which enhance community development, environmental improvement, and employment opportunities in St. Lawrence County, set aside up to 5% of its unrestricted cash assets for a Community Development and Environmental Improvement Program ("CDEIP"), and

**WHEREAS**, the Agency has partnered with the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency Local Development Corporation ("SLCIDA-LDC") for the purpose of providing assistance to such projects, and

**WHEREAS**, the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency accepted applications for CDEIP funding assistance until April 16, 2021, and

**WHEREAS**, said funding will assist communities, not-for-profit organizations, institutions and other incorporated entities that are planning to undertake a project that will provide a clear and demonstrable community benefit,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency authorizes the SLCIDA-LDC to allocate funds in the amounts and for the projects described in the attached document (Exhibit A).

Move:	Strait			
Second:	Forsythe			
VOTE	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
McNeil	Х			
Strait	Х			
Murphy	Х			
Clark	Х			
Forsythe	Х			

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared this copy of this Resolution with the original record in this office, and that the same is a correct transcript thereof and of the whole of said original record.

Lori Sibley

/s/

June 9, 2021

ORGANIZATION	DESCRIPTION	AWARD
Cranberry Lake Mountaineers	Fund a Groomer Building	\$15,000
Garden Share	Farmers Market Promotion	\$7,500
Lisbon, Town of	IT Technology Upgrade Program	\$20,000
Louisville, Town of	Revive Massena Country Club Golf to The River Course	\$20,000
RATES(Research Applied Technology, Education, Services, LLC.)	Revitalize Hydrologic Monitoring Stations - harmful algae study	\$7,500
SLC North Country Events	2021 Bass Master Elite Tournament	\$15,000
Waddington, Village of	Relocation & Renovation to the Norwood & St Lawrence Railroad Depot	\$10,000

# ST. LAWRENCE RIVER VALLEY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY Resolution No. RVR-21-06-09 June 9, 2021

### AUTHORIZING FUNDS THROUGH THE ST LAWRENCE RIVER VALLEY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY'S COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency, in support of projects which enhance community development, environmental improvement, and employment opportunities in St. Lawrence County, set aside up to 5% of its unrestricted cash assets for a Community Development and Environmental Improvement Program ("CDEIP"), and

**WHEREAS**, the Agency has partnered with the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency Local Development Corporation ("SLCIDA-LDC") for the purpose of providing assistance to such projects, and

**WHEREAS**, the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency accepted applications for CDEIP funding assistance until April 16, 2021, and

**WHEREAS**, said funding will assist communities, not-for-profit organizations, institutions and other incorporated entities that are planning to undertake a project that will provide a clear and demonstrable community benefit,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency authorizes the SLCIDA-LDC to allocate funds in the amounts and for the projects described in the attached document (Exhibit A).

Move:	Forsythe			
Second:	Clark			
VOTE	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
McNeil	Х			
Strait	Х			
Murphy			Х	
Clark	Х			
Forsythe	Х			

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared this copy of this Resolution with the original record in this office, and that the same is a correct transcript thereof and of the whole of said original record.

/s/ Lori Sibley

June 9, 2021

ORGANIZATION	DESCRIPTION	AWARD
Potsdam, Village of	New Road Downtown Potsdam - Raymond /Depot St	\$5,000